
 

September 24, 2010 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Mark Tonacci, Chief 
   BWR Projects Branch 
   Division of New Reactor Licensing 
   Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM:   David Misenhimer, Project Manager   /RA/ 
   BWR Projects Branch 
   Division of New Reactor Licensing 
   Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT:  SUMMARY OF AUGUST 24, 2010, PREAPPLICATION MEETING 

BETWEEN THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION STAFF 
AND TOSHIBA TO DISCUSS TOSHIBA’S PLANS TO SEEK RENEWAL 
AND AMENDMENT OF THE ADVANCED BOILING-WATER REACTOR 
DESIGN CERTIFICATION 

 
 
On August 24, 2010, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff met with Toshiba 
staff at the NRC Headquarters, Rockville, Maryland facilities to discuss Toshiba’s plans to seek 
renewal and amendment of the advanced boiling-water reactor (ABWR) design certification.  
The meeting was open to the public.  A list of meeting attendees is available in the Agency-wide 
Documents Access and Management System at Accession Number ML102530622.  A meeting 
notice was issued on August 11, 2010 (ML102160270).  The notice included the meeting 
agenda.  
 
Agenda item discussion: 
 
Toshiba presented their plan for the scope, schedule and content of the application; their 
presentation is enclosed.  The staff asked questions concerning the amendments and 
departures Toshiba planned to submit as part of the application.  A handout was provided by 
Toshiba that summarized Toshiba’s plan for incorporation of South Texas Project Units 3 & 4 
combined license application departures from ABWR Certified Design into the Toshiba ABWR 
Design Certification Renewal and Amendment (ML102530621). 
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Public Participation 
 
The meeting was open to the public.   
 
Questions regarding this meeting can be directed to David Misenhimer at 301-415-6290 or 
David.Misenhimer@nrc.gov. 
 
Project No. 775 
 
Enclosure:  
1.  Toshiba ABWR Design Certification Renewal and Amendment Pre-Application 

 Meeting Handouts 
 
cc: See next page 
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DC Toshiba Mailing List      (Revised 08/23/2010) 
 
cc: 

Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Michael L. Hammond 
Technological Hazards Program Office 
Radiological Emergency Preparedness 
Program, Region X 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
130 228th Street, SW 
Bothell, WA  98021 
       
Kiyoshi Okamura 
1-1, Shibaura 1-Chome, Minato-ku 
Tokyo 105-80001, Japan 
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Email 
APAGLIA@Scana.com   (Al Paglia) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
Carellmd@westinghouse.com   (Mario D. Carelli) 
charles.bagnal@ge.com 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
DeLaBarreR@state.gov   (R. DeLaBarre) 
foconnor@yritwc.org   (Faon O'Connor) 
jahalfinger@babcock.com   (Jeff Halfinger) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
Jim.Kinsey@inl.gov  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
john.elnitsky@pgnmail.com   (John Elnitsky) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
kouhestani@msn.com   (Amir Kouhestani) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
mark.holbrook@inl.gov   (Mark Holbrook) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
rbarrett@astminc.com   (Richard Barrett) 
rclary@scana.com   (Ronald Clary) 
Richard.Black@eh.doe.gov   (Richard Black) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
shobbs@enercon.com   (Sam Hobbs) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
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strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
TJKim@babcock.com   (T.J. Kim) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
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Toshiba ABWR 
Design Certification Renewal and Amendment

Pre-Application Meeting         August 24, 2010
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Desired Outcomes

• The desired outcomes of this meeting are:

– The NRC to have an understanding of 
Toshiba’s plan to file a renewal and 
amendment application for Appendix A to 
10 CFR 52:  Design Certification Rule for 
the U.S. Advanced Boiling Water Reactor

– Toshiba to have an understanding of NRC 
feedback on the scope, schedule and 
content of the application

 
 
 
 

Enclosure 
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Agenda

• ABWR Regulatory History

• ABWR Construction and Operation

• Toshiba’s Renewal Plan and Schedule

• Scope of Renewal and Amendment

• Contents of Application Submittal

• Closing Remarks
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ABWR Regulatory History

• NRC issued FSER (NUREG-1503 (7/13/1994) 
and Supplement 1 (5/31/1997)) based on the 
ABWR Design Control Document Revision 4 
(DCDR4) 

• NRC issued final certification rule effective June 
11, 1997, for 15 years

• Current certification rule is effective for any 
applicant through June 10, 2012
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ABWR Construction and Operation

• ABWRs have been operating safely and reliably 
in Japan since 1996

• The STP Nuclear Operating Company 
(STPNOC) has applied for combined 
construction and operating licenses for two 
ABWRs in Texas (South Texas Project Units 
3&4)

• STPNOC also submitted an application to 
amend DCDR4 to address requirements of 10 
CFR 50.150 (aircraft impact assessment)
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Toshiba’s Renewal Plan and Schedule

• Toshiba will submit an application to renew and 
amend the ABWR design certification as 
described in the following presentation

• The NRC has confirmed STPNOC’s due 
diligence review concluding that Toshiba is 
qualified to supply the certified U.S. ABWR 
design

• Toshiba provided a Letter of Intent to submit an 
application for renewal of the ABWR design 
certification to the NRC on March 3, 2010
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Toshiba’s Renewal Plan and Schedule

• Toshiba will apply for renewal of the ABWR 
design certification under 10 CFR 52.57(a) 

• Toshiba will request that the ABWR design 
certification be amended per 10 CFR 52.59(c)

• Toshiba will submit an application for renewal 
and amendment within the required 12-36 
month window before expiration on June 11, 
2012
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Scope of Renewal and Amendment

• Toshiba’s renewal and amendment to the certified DCD 
will proceed as follows:

– Start with the currently certified ABWR Design Control 
Document (DCDR4)

– Incorporate by reference the Aircraft Impact Assessment 
amendment

– Incorporate departures from the STP 3&4 project (as applicable 
to the standard ABWR design), which includes operating 
experience

– Incorporate revised fuel design

– Address references to non-Toshiba proprietary information and 
intellectual property used in DCDR4

– Reconstitute portions of the Probabilistic Risk Assessment 
(PRA) needed to address amendment changes
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Contents of Application Submittal

• Transmittal letter

• Toshiba’s renewal and amendment of the DCD

• Summary of changes by section

• Changes from DCDR4 flagged with revision bars

• List of reference documents associated with submittal 

• Supplemental Environmental Report

• DCD submittal will be non-proprietary

• The application submittal will meet current NRC pre-
flight requirements for documents
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Closing Remarks

• The ABWR is the only certified design to have 
been built and to have demonstrated safe and 
reliable operation

• Toshiba is highly qualified and capable of 
delivering the U.S. ABWR certified design 

• Timely renewal of the certified design will 
ensure the availability of the ABWR technology 
for U.S. customers during the next decade and 
beyond
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